
 
TENDER REF.NO. SSD/01/2022-23/SOLAR DT. 11.04.2022 

 
APPOINTMENT OF PROJECT CONSULTANT FOR ESTABLISHING ON-GRID SOLAR POWER PLANT AT CO ANNEXE, 

MANGALURU 
 

REPLY TO THE QUERIES RAISED IN PRE-BID MEETING HELD ON 25.04.2022 AT 11.30 A.M. AT  
CO ANNEXE, MANGALURU 

 

SL. 
NO. 

TENDER 
CLAUSE & 
PAGE NO. 

CONTENT CLARIFICATION/SUGGE
STION 

REPLY 

1 - - 
 

What is the shadow free 
area? 

Total area of roof 
available is 19,700 sqft, 
however consultant shall 
verify the area before 
designing/planning/prepa
ration of the tender. 

2 - - Strength of sheet and 
material used? 

Metal sheet roofing is 
erected on buildings.  
The load bearing capacity 
of sheet roofing shall be 
studied by Consultant and 
additional remedies to be 
taken if any for installing 
solar panels over them 
shall be included in the 
Contractor’s scope of 
work. 

3 - - Is the consultancy fees 
limited to 10% of the 
project cost or is there a 
flexibility to quote 
based on the work load? 

No limit are specified, but 
need to quote 
competitive price based 
on the workload.  

4 - - Liaison Ing work, fees 
and other hindering cost 
will be bared   by 
supplier or Consultant? 

Consultant must access all 
the fees, liaison costs and 
hindrance cost and 
include the same in the 
tender specifications for 
appointment of 
contractor for the 
captioned work. 

5 i) Bio-Data of 
consultant, 
clause no 
12, Page no 
.11.  

ii)   Bio-Data 
of 
consultant, 
clause no 
16,  Page no 
.13, Table 
SI.No 1  

 

i) Details of work executed during the 
last 3 financial years. 

 
ii) Should have provided project 

consultancy for the work executed 
during the last 7 years as on 
31/01/2020 one single similar work 
of value Rs. 90.00 lacs and above. 

With respect to the 
experience and 
implementation of 
projects, it was 
mentioned 3 years in 
point no 12 and 7 years 
in Prequalification 
criteria - Point no 16? 

The details under point No 
12 is for obtaining 
information of the bidder 
firm  
Whereas Point No 16 
specifies prequalification 
criteria. 



 
 
 
 

-sd- 

     Chief Manager 
     SSD, CO Annex, Mangalore 

 
 
 

6 Bio-Data of 
consultant, 
clause no 13, 
Page no .12. 
 

Details of work on hand (photocopies 
of performance certificate, work 
orders issued by valued clients, 
preferably Banks, Govt., Semi-Govt. 
Bodies should be enclosed as 
Annexure-VII). 

With respect to work on 
hand - Point -13 - where 
similar projects are 
required to mention or 
any energy related 
project is sufficient? 

Important projects in 
hand shall be mentioned. 

7 Bio-Data of 
consultant, 
clause no 07, 
Page no .11. 
 

Certificate of Registration with 
Govt. / Public Sector / Banks 
(certificate of Registration to be 
enclosed as Annexure V)  
 

Point no 7- Whether 
registration with 
government is sufficient 
or empanelment with 
other government 
organizations has to 
enclose? 

The details requested for 
obtaining information of 
the bidder firm  
 

8 - PMC for a period of 4 months. Project duration - for 
how long the consultant 
at site is required from 
when? 

The full-time site 
supervisor shall be 
present during the 
physical execution of 
work at site till 
commissioning. 

9 Price Bid, 
Page no .20, 
table item No 
(b). 

Project Management Charges per 
month under which full time 
supervisory staff to be provided at 
site during execution of work. For 
supervision, min 5-year experienced 
Consultant having Electrical Engineer 
Degree Holder OR 8-year experience 
Consultant having Electrical Engineer 
Diploma Holder fully experienced in 
similar work be deployed at site.  

Experience of 
supervisory staff - 5 
years for Engg graduate, 
8 years for Diploma 
holder can it be varied? 

The requirement 
specified is minimal. 

10 Bio-Data of 
consultant, 
clause no 16, 
Page no .13. 
(PRE- 
QUALIFICATIO
N CRITERIA) of 
BIO – DATA OF 
CONSULTANT 
/ CONSULTING 
FIRM 

Should have provided project 
consultancy for the work executed 
during the last 7 years as on 
31/01/2020 one single similar work 
of value Rs. 90.00 lacs and above. 
 

Can we submit 
cumulative similar work 
order values of 90 lakh?  

Need to submit one single 
similar work. 


